

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CM(3508/2025) IN WP(C) 2702/2022

CHAIN KUMARI

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Mudassar Yousuf, Advocate

Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K
AND ORS.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

05.08.2025

CM 3508/2025 in WP(C) 2702/2022

The matter is taken out of turn on mention. There is no representation on behalf of the respondents' despite being duly served. A period of more than one month has elapsed since the dispatch of the registered notices which are deemed to have been served.

Heard and perused. On the ground mentioned in the application supported with an affidavit coupled with the submissions advanced at the bar by the learned counsel for the petitioner, same is allowed and the delay of 38 days in filing the restoration application is condoned.

CM Disposed of.

CM 3510/2025

The restoration application is also taken on board.

On the grounds mentioned in the same, coupled with the submissions advanced at the bar in respect of the application, same is allowed and the dismissed petition viz. WP(C) No. 2702/2022 is restored to its original number along with miscellaneous applications and all orders passed.

List on 09-09-2025.

(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

05.08.2025

Akshil Dev

